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Mr, Scott Seery Movember 17, 1998
Alameda County Health Care Services

Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda, CA 94502

Dear Sir,
Enclosed you will find the report on our Underground Storage Tank Upgrade and Piping Removal.

In addition to the contractor’s detailed report, this document contains drawings, inspection reports,
equipment specifications, logs and analytical reports, including a copy of the independent analysis
requested by National Airmotive Corporation..

This report is comprehensive and satisfics all the requirements necessary to meet state and federal
regulations, which takes effect December 22, 1998, for upgrading one (1) ten thousand (10,000} gallon
and two (2) cight thousand (8,000) gallon fuel tanks and associated piping. In the process of doing this
upgrade soil contaminants were found. A follow up meet has been scheduled for Tuesday, November 24,
1998 at 2 PM hosted by National Airmotive Cotporation in our offices. The purpose of this meeting is to
determine and discuss what further post-upgrade actions may be needed. If you are unable to attend or if
you have questions, please contact the undersigned at (510) 613-1017.

5i

> }-"_'_szgm /o
Woody Ano
Manager, Facilities and Environtnental

National Airmotive Corporation ® 7200 Earhort Road, Oakland, California 94621-4504 « Tel: 510.613.1000
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November 13, 1998
e/
Mr. Woody Ano Q’fb
Facility Manager 7 &Q,
National Airmotive Corporation 5}, (/N o
7200 Earhart Road %, 2, ‘o,
Oakland, CA 94621 o) &)
/})QFJ @?4‘ Ji’

Re: Report on Underground Storage Tank Upgrade and Piping Re losure Activities

National Airmotive Corporation Engine Test Facility, Oakland, Calif |
"
Dear Mr. Ano: ’

This report presents the results of underground storage tank (UST) upgrade and piping removal/closure
activities performed by Foss Environmental Services (FES) at the National Airmotive Cormporation {(NAC)
Engine Test Facility (the site) located at 6711 Lockheed Road in Oakland, Califomnia. FES performed
the work under a contract with NAC. The work was conducted in accordance with the scope of work and
project assumptions described in the proposal by FES titled Proposal for Underground Storage Tank
Upgrade Services, National Airmotive Corporation Test Cell Facility, Oakland, California, dated August
14, 1998.

(Special note regarding the use of an incomrect site address: Based on site information provided to
FES by NAC prior to the start of this project, FES understood that the street address of the work site, the
Engine Test Facility, was 7200 Earhant Road. FES used this address for the Engine Test Facility
throughout this project on correspondence, permit applications, and other documents. Such use was
incorrect; 7200 Earhart Road is actually the address of the neighboring NAC office facility. The comect
address of the Engine Test Facility is 6711 Lockheed Road. NAC provided the correct address to FES
on November 11, 1998.)

The information in this report is presented in the following sections:

» Executive Summary

» Background Information

«  Scope of Work

* Regulatory Agency Permits

= Sile Activities

=  Waste Disposal

Laboratory Analytical Results

= Closure

1605 Ferry Point . Alameda, CA 94501
Phone 510.749.1390 =& 24-HE Hodtine 1 800 FE SPILL [ ] Fax 510.749.1391
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November 13, 1998

Mr. Woody Ano

Facility Manager

National Airmotive Corporation
7200 Earhart Road

Qakland, CA 94621

Re: Report on Underground Storage Tank Upgrade and Piping Removal/Closure Activities
National Airmotive Corporation Engine Test Facility, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Ano:

This report presents the results of underground storage tank (UST) upgrade and piping removal/closure
activities performed by Foss Environmental Services (FES) at the National Airmotive Corporation (NAC)
Engine Test Facility (the site} located at 6711 Lockheed Road in Oakland, California. FES performed
the work under a contract with NAC. The work was conducted in accordance with the scope of work and
project assumptions described in the proposal by FES titled Proposal for Underground Storage Tank
Upgrade Services, National Airmotive Corporation Test Celf Facility, Oakland, California, dated August
14, 1998.

(Special note regarding the use of an incorrect site address: Based on site information provided to
FES by NAC prior to the start of this project, FES understood that the street address of the work site, the
Engine Test Facility, was 7200 Earhart Road. FES used this address for the Engine Test Facility
throughout this project on comrespondence, permit applications, and other documents. Such use was
incorrect; 7200 Earhart Road is actually the address of the neighboring NAC office facility. The cormect
address of the Engine Test Facility is 6711 Lockheed Road. NAC provided the correct address to FES
on November 11, 1988.)

The information in this report is presented in the following sections:

* Executive Summary

* Background Information

= Scope of Work

= Regulatory Agency Permits

=  Site Activities

=  \Waste Disposal

= Laboratory Analytical Results

=  Closure

1605 Ferry Point l Alameda, CA 94501

Phone 510.749.1390 = 24-HR Hodine 1 800 FE SPILL [ ] Fax 510.749.1391
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Attached to this report are the following items:

A site ptan showing the location of facilities and field activities (Figure 1)

A site plan illustrating sample collection locations (Figure 2)

A diagram illustrating the construction of the free product recovery well (Figure 3)

A copy of the tank upgrade construction plan as submitted to and approved by the City of Oakland
Building Department and the City of Oakland Fire Prevention Bureau

Copies of permits that were acquired for this project and permit-related agency inspection documents
A list of the tank upgrade equipment installed by FES

Copies of manufacturer's cut sheets for the installed equipment

A copy of the Free Product Recovery log form

Coples of laboratory analytical results

Copies of waste disposal documentation

Executive Summary

As a contractor hired by NAC, FES performed services at the site relating to upgrade of portions of the
existing Jet A fueling system. The scope of work included acquiring agency permits required to perform
the proposed work, providing and installing new equipment for the fue! system at the site, removing one
section of underground fuel piping, and closing another section of underground fuel piping in place. The
equipment to be installed (detailed in subsequent sections of this report and in attached dacuments) was
intended to assist NAC in complying with the UST regulations regarding tank upgrades that are
scheduled to take effect on December 22, 1998.

Prior to commencing work at the site, FES acquired the necessary pemits from the City of Oakland Fire
Prevention Bureau and the City of Oakland Building Department. On Sepiember 28, 1998, FES
commenced performing work at the site,

As of November 10, 1998, FES had completed all the tasks included in the scope of work. All of the new
equipment included in this scope of work had been installed in accordance with manufacturers
recommendations and agency requirements and was fully operational, and NAC personnel had been
trained in operating and maintaining the equipment. One section of underground piping had been
removed and another section of underground piping had been closed in place. All agency site
inspections required by the tank upgrade permits had been performed and the relevant agencies had
concurved that the work had been performed in accordance with the permit requirements and applicable
regulations.

According to Chief Inspector Leroy Griffin of the City of Oakland Fire Prevention Bureau (the agency
responsibie for regutating underground storage tanks at the site) following his final inspection of the site
on November 10, 1998, the fueling system as of thai date was in full compliance with the upcoming
December 22 requirements; no additional upgrade equipment or modifications would be required. Chief
Inspector Griffin stated that he would issue tank compliance certifications (including the certification
stickers to be mounted near the tanks to indicate the tanks were in compiiance with the December 22,
1998, requirements and could legally be filled) following his receipt, review, and approval of an updated
SWRCB Form B for each tank.

Dmhgpeﬂumnfmvaﬁmarﬂﬂumlaﬂiﬂhsﬂhhﬁamﬂ%sﬂl
contaminated with petroleurn hydrocarbons was encountered in several locations. In addition, floating
product that appeared 10 be a petroleum product was observed on the surface of groundwater that was
encountered In one excavated french. Samples of soil and the floating product were collected in
accordance with agency regutations and submitted to a Califomia-certified laboratory for analysis for
petroleum hydrocarbons. Copies of the laboratory analytical results are attached to this report.

C\My Documents\Reports\Nat Airmotive Report doc
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Approximately 30 tons of soil contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbons was: generated by the
excavation activities performed at the site. A composite sample of the stockpiled soll was collected and
submitted to a California-certified laboratory for analysis. Copies of the laboratory analytical results are
attached to this report. The soil was transported off the site and disposed of at the Altamont Landfill'and
Resource Recovery Facility operated by Waste Management in Livermore, California, for use as Class ||
cover soil.

Background Information

Three USTs at the site are used to store Jet A fuel for use in maintenance, repair, and testing of jet
engines at the site. One UST (hereinafter referred to asIUST #1) has a capacity of 10,000 galions and is
located beneath a concrete pad in an asphalt-paved area between Test Cell Two and Test Cell Three
(Figure 1). Fuel from UST #1 is delivered through underground and aboveground piping to the engine
test cells. The existing fuel piping was constructed of two-inch-diameter single-walt steel.

The other two USTs (hereinafter referred to as USTs #2 and #3) have a capacity of 8,000 gallons each
and are located west of Test Cell Five. Fuel from USTs #2 and #3 is delivered through aboveground
steel piping to the engine test ceils.

Scope of Work
The activities performed by FES at the site included the following items:

Acquisition of regulatory agency permits required for the proposed activities

Coordination of agency inspections required for permit compliance

Installation of a containment sump for the turbine and product piping (UST #1)

Removal of two runs of existing single-wall steel underground product piping (from UST #1: in
Trench #1 directly west of UST #1 and Trench #3 directly west of Test Cell One) and replacement
with double-wall piping

* Removal of existing single-wall steel underground vent piping (from UST #1: in Trench #1 directly
west of UST #1) and replacement with single-wall fiberglass vent piping

Installation of new in-tank monitoring probes in USTs #1, #2, and #3

Installation of a new Veeder Root TLS-350 ank monitoring system

Installation of new electrical conduit for the monitoring probe data wires

Removal of one run of single-wal! steel underground product piping (in Trench #2 approximately 75
feet northwest of UST #1)

Closure in place of ane run of single-wall steel underground product piping beneath Cell Three
Instaliation of a free product recovery well and a passive oil collection device in the well

Collection and laboratory analysis of soil and groundwater samples

Offsite disposal of soil contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbons

The locations of the above activities are illustrated on the attached site plan (Figure 1). For additional
details regarding the installed equipment, refer 1o the attached Equipment List and copies of the
manufacturer's cut sheets for the installed equipment. in addition, a copy of the construction plan (as
submitied to and approved by the City of Oakland Building Department and the City of Qakland Fire
Prevention Bureau) is attached to this report. The construction plan includes details regarding
equipment installation and construction methods and materials.

C:\My Dacumnents\ReportsiNat Armotive Report doc
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Requlatory Agency Permits

The UST upgrade and piping removal/closure activities were performed in accordance with the City of
Oakland Fire Services Agency Fire Prevention Bureau (OFPB), the City of Oakland Building Department
(OBD), the City of Oakland Planning Department (OPD), the Alameda County Environmental Health
Dﬁgr_tmgm_mcfugl. the Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD), the Califomia State

ater Resources Control Board (SWRCB), the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control
Beoard (RWQCB), and relevant construction codes.

Acting as an agent of NAC, FES applied for and acquired the necessary permits from OFPB and OBD.
FES prepared an Application for Permit to Install, Remove, or Repair Tanks and submitted the forms to
OFPB on September 14, 1998. Tank Permit No. 150-78 was approved by OFPB on September 22,
1998. FES prepared required construction plans and submitted Building Permit Application No.
B9803571 to OBD and OPD on September 22, 1998. As part of the permit review process, the permit
application package was reviewed and approved by the Port of Oakland Engineering Services
Department. An approved OBD penmit was issued on October 5, 1998. Copies of the above documents
are attached to this report.

As required by the above agencies, FES coordinated inspections of the site work by agency
representatives. Inspector Stephen Craford of OFPB performed a site inspection on October 14, 1998,
to inspect the tank upgrade work and witness the pressure tests on the newly-installed primary and
secondary underground piping and the start of the 24-hour hydrostatic test of the piping sumps. Mr. Greg
Bailey of OBD performed a site inspection on October 23, 1998, o inspect the equipment instailation and
construction materials and methods. Chief Inspector Leroy Griffin of OFPB performed a final site
inspection of the upgraded system on November 10, 1998. Additional details regarding the results of the
agency inspections are presented in the section of this report titled Equipment Testing and Agency
Inspections.

Site Activities

Site Preparation: Site work commenced on September 28, 1998. An electromagnetic survey of the
work area was conducted by Califomia Utility Surveys of San Ramon, Califomnia, to attempt to locate and
avoid damage to underground utilities. Underground utilities found in the work areas included several
metal water and electrical conduit lines running across the planned area of excavation of Trench #1.

Excavation of UST and Piping: A portion of the concrete slab above UST #1 was sawcut and removed.
Excavated concrete was temporarily stockpiled on the site pending disposal at an off-site recycling
facility. Backfill material (pea gravel) on top of the UST was excavated and removed by hand to allow
access 1o the UST. The excavated pea gravel was stockpiled on the Site pending reuse to backfilt the
tank excavation. No staining or hydrocarbon odors were observed in the excavated area.

The concrete surfaces above Trench #1, Trench #2, and Trench #3 were sawcut and removed.
Excavated concrete was temporarily stockpiled on the site pending disposal at an off-site recyciing
facility. Backfill material on top of and adjacent to the underground piping (typically base rock) was
excavated and removed to allow access to the piping. Excavated backfill material was temporarily
stockpiled on the site pending laboratory analysis. The product supply and vent lines were drained,
dismantled, and removed. Fietd observations and additional activities at each trench are described
below:

= Trench #1: Soil staining and hydrocarbon odors were observed in soil beneath the removed product
Piping (Figure 2). The piping appeared 16 be in good condition. No corrosion, loose fittings, free oil,
ar other indications that the pipes had Jeaked were observed. As required for installation of the new
piping and probe wire conduit, additional soil to a total depth of approximately 30 inches was

CA\My Documnents\Repartsiiial Airmotive Report doc
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excavated and removed from the trench. Soil staining and hydrocarbon odors were observed in the
excavated soil and the soil at the excavation limits. Four samples (T1-1, T1-2, T1-3, and T1-4) of
native soil were collected from the trench sidewalls just above the air-water interface. Excavated soil
was temporarily stored in hazardous waste bins at the site pending laboratory analysis and off site
disposal.

= [Following excavation, groundwater seeped into Trench'#1 and covered the bottom of the westem
hatlf of the trench (the trench followed the slight slope of the ground surface, downwards toward the
west; the groundwater varied from a deepest of approximately three inches at the western end of the

trench to zero inches approximately 35 feet east of the western end). “A layer of ail
approximately 0.25-inch thick was observed floating on top of the water. ‘A sample : the
floating product layer was collected.

= Trench #2: Soil staining and hydrocarbon odors were observed in the soil beneath the removed
product piping (Figure 2). Six samples (T2-1, T2-2, T2-3, T2-4, T2-5, and T2-6) of native soil were
collected approximately six inches beneath the bottom of the former pipe.

= Trench #3: No soil staining or hydrocarbon odors were observed in the soil beneath the removed
product piping. As required for installation of the new piping and probe wire conduit, additional soil to
a total depth of approximately 30 inches was excavated and removed from the trench. No soil
staining or hydrocarbon odors were observed in the excavated soil and the soil at the excavation
timits. Therefore, no soil samples were coliected.

Closure in Place of Cell Three Piping: A run of underground fuel piping approximately ten feet long
was abandoned in place due the pipe's location beneath the Cell Three building. The piping was
disconnected from the fuel system and cut off approximately six inches above the existing concrete
surface at both ends of the underground run. Following collection of a sample of soil from beneath the
piping (see the next section of this report), the piping was abandoned in place by filling it under pressure
with a cement grout mixture.

Collection of Soil Samples: Soil samples were collected and analyzed at a state-cedified laboratory in
accordance with the guidelines in the RWQCB document titled Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations For
Preliminary Investigation and Evaluation of Underground Tank Sites, dated August 10, 1990. In addition to the
lacations described above, the following soil samples were collected:

= A sample (South Pipe) of native soil was collected from beneath the Cell Three piping (which was
abandoned in place). The sample was collected by drifling a six-inch-diameter coring through the concrete
surface adjacent to the pipe outside the west wall of the Cell Three building, then using a hand auger held
at an angle to collect a sample of soll from approximately six inches beneath the pipe.

» Four samples from the stockpile of excavated scil (sample SP-1). These four samples were composited
in the laboratory and analyzed as one sample.

The sampling method is described below:

Sampies of native materials were collected manually or with the aid of a clean shovel. Care was taken to
assure that the material retrieved represented undisturbed native soil and to avoid possible cross-
contamination with other materials. Each sample was collected by scraping away several inches of the soil
surface and pushing a two-inch-diameter brass tube into the area to be sampled. Upon retrieval, the soil
sample was immediately sealed with Teflon sheeting and polyurethane caps, and wrapped with tape. Each
sample was labeled with the project number, sample location, sampte depth, sampler's initials, and date of
collection. The sample was then placed in a cooler with ice at approximately 4 degrees Celsius (°C) prior to
and during transport to the analyzing laboratory. Chain of custody documentation was completed in the field
and accompanied the samples to the laboratory.

CMy Documents\Reports\Nat Airmative Repor doc
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Installation of Upgrade Equipment: FES installed the tank upgrade equipment described in the section
of this report titled Scope of Work. For additional details regarding the upgrade equipment, refer to the
attached Equipment List and copies of the manufacturer's cut sheets for the installed equipment. In
addition, a copy of the construction plan (as submitied to and approved by the City of Oakland Building
Department and the City of Oakland Fire Prevention Bureau) is attached to this report. The construction
pan includes details regarding equipment installation and construction methods and materials.

Installation of Free Product Recovery Well and Passive Recovery Device: , a
free product recovery well (Recovery Well RW-1) was installed in Trench #1 %ﬁﬂ
resurfacing the french. Well construction details are illustrated on the attached Figure 3. On November
11, 1998, a passive free product oil recovery devige (a Homer EZ Skimmer Mode! 8001) was installed in
the well. The passive recovery device contains a hydrophobic filter that allows oil to enter the collection
chamber but prevents the entry of water. FES prepared a Free Product Recovery Log form on which to
record the results of free product recovery activities and provided copies of the form to NAC. A copy of
the Free Product Recovery Log form with the data from the date of installation of the passive recovery
device (November 11, 1968) is attached to this report.

Equipment Testing and Agency Inspections: On October 14, 1998, Inspector Stephen Craford of
OFPB performed a site inspection to verify that the proposed equipment had been installed in
accordance with the construction plan and OFPB requirements and to witness pressure testing of the
underground piping and the beginning of the 24-hour hydrostatic tests of the piping sumps. Following his
inspection, Inspector Craford stated the equipment appeared to be installed as proposed and in
accordance with OFPB requirements. A copy of the Inspection Report prepared that day by Inspector
Craford is attached to this report.

On the same date (October 14, 1998), FES tested the installed runs of underground piping for tightness
by charging the piping with compressed air and monitoring the air pressure in the piping for three hours.
Primary piping was pressurized to 50 pounds per square inch {psi) of air pressure and secondary
containment piping was pressurized to 5 psi of air pressure. Air pressure in each tested segment was
continuously monitored using air pressure gauges that had ranges appropriate to the pressure ranges to
be measured. The air pressure was maintained in each pipe for at least three hours. At the end of three
hours, none of the pipes exhibited a drop in air pressure. The pressure tests were witnessed by Inspector
Stephen Craford of OFPD.

On the same date (October 14, 1998), FES began the 24-hour hydrostatic test on the three piping
sumps. The three sumps were filled with clean tap water to a level at least 8 inches above any piping or
conduit penetrations. The water level was marked on the inside watl of the sumps using a permanent
marker. Inspector Craford witnessed the filling of the sumps and stated that he was unavailable 10 return
the next day 1o witness the conclusion of the hydrostatic tests. He asked that FES telephone him with
the results of the hydrostatic tests. FES retuned 1o the site the next day (October 15, 1998) and
observed that none of the water fevels in the sumps had dropped. FES telephoned Inspector Craford
with the test results and was told by him that the piping and sumps had passed the required tests.

On October 23, 1998, Inspector Greg Bailey of OBD performed a site inspection to vesify that the
proposed equipment had been installed in accordance with the construction plan and OBD requirements.
During the site inspection, Inspector Bailey stated that the site work that was performed appeared to
conform with applicable building and electrical codes. He also stated that OBD had erred in requiring an
inspection of the concrete slab since there was not a building or other structure to be constructed on the
slab. He therefore did not sign off the OBD inspection form (the Permit Inspection Record) bui noted on
the back of the form that an inspection and sign-off were not required. Copies of the front and back of
the Permit Inspection Record are attached to this report.

C:\My Dacuments\Reports\Nat Ainmctive Report.doc
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On November 11, 1998, Chief Inspector Leroy Griffin of OFPD performed a Finat Inspection to verify
that the proposed equipment had been installed in accordance with the construction plan and OFPB
requirements. During the site inspection, Chief Inspector Griffin inspected all accessible partions of the
installed equipment, including opening of the piping sumps and other equipment access facilities. He
also observed while NAC personnel demonstrated the operation of the tank monitoring system.

After the inspection, Chief Inspector Griffin stated that the site work that was performed appeared to
conform with applicable fire, building, and electrical codes, and the OFPB permit requirements. He
signed off the Final Inspection section of the permit form (Tank Permit No. 150-78, a copy of which is
attached to this report) and stated that the work performed on the tank system satisfied the requirements
of the tank regulations due to take effect on December 22, 1998. Chief Inspector Griffin stated that he
would issue tank compliance certifications (including the certification stickers to be mounted near the
tanks to indicate the tanks were in compliance with the December 22, 1998, requirements and could
legally be filled) following his receipt, review, and approval of an updated SWRCB Form B for each tank.
FES will provide an updated Form B for each tank to NAC with this report.

Backfilling and Resurfacing the Excavations: The excavated areas were backfilled using the clean
excavated pea gravel and clean imported pea gravel. The backfilled trench areas were then resurfaced
with at least six inches of concrete. The area above UST #1 was resurfaced with a steel-reinforced
concrete slab approximately eight inches thick. Two four-inch-diameter steel traffic barriers were
installed adjacent to the new vent pipe at UST #1.

Waste Disposat:

On November 10, 1998, the stockpiled excavated soil was transported under an Altamont Landfifl Waste
Acceptance Form by Lutrel Trucking of Bakersfield, California, a licensed hazardous waste hauler, to the
Altamont Landfill and Resource Recovery Facility operated by Waste Management in Livermore,
California, for use as Class |l cover soil. The quantity of soil disposed of was measured by weighing the
loads on the landfill's certified truck scale and is reported on the Inbound Customer Waste Report
provided by Waste Management to be 29.87 tons. Copies of the Altamont Landfill Waste Acceptance
Form and the Inbound Customer Waste Report documenting the transporiation and disposition of the soil
are attached to this report.

Laboratory Analytical Results

The soil and free product samples were analyzed at McCampbell Analytical, Inc., of Pacheco, Califomia, a
Califomia-certified laboratory. Copies of laboratory analytical reports and chain of custody records are
attached to this report.

Closure
The submittal of this report to NAC completes the scope of work to be performed by FES on this project.
If you have any questions regarding this UST upgrade and piping removal/closure project, please call me
at (510) 749-4131.

Sincerely,

Wit

William E. Bassett, Jr.
Project Manager

C:Wly DocumentsiReportsiNat Airmotive Report. doc
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Clty Of Oakiand Permit To Excavate And Install,'
b Repair,
FIRE ll; REVENTION ' Or Remove Inflammable Liquid Tanks
| UREAU Oakland, California September 22, 1998
250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341
| Oakland California 94612-2032 Tank Permit Number: 150-78
|| b
' | Permission Is Herebjsr ](erlim : a
. Modify Jet A fuel Tank And Excavate Commencing: Feet Inside: property Line,
: | On The:
‘ Site Address: 7200 Earhart Rd. Present Storage: Jet A
‘ | Owner: National Airmotive Aﬁdress: 7200 Earhart Rd., Oakland 94621 Phone: 613-1017 ||
| |
Applicant:Foss Environmental Services Address: 1605 Ferry Point Alameda, 94501 Phone: 749-4131 ||
I
Dimensions Of Street (sidewalk) Surface To Be Disturbed : X No.OfTanks 3 Capacity See Below Gallons, Each !
|

|
;!
| Remarks Modify (2) tanks @ 8000 gal. and (1) tank @ 10,000 gal.

This Permit Is Granted In Accordance With Existing City Ordinances, Owner Hereby Agreea To Remove Tanks On Discontinnance Of Use Or When Notifled By The Ciiy Authorities When Installing, | |
Removing Or Repairing Tanks, No Open Flame To Be On Or Near Premises.

fCERTIFICATE OF TANK AND EQUIPMENT INSPECTION

| pr— ’%/ 4/ / / | Tank Removal: m];:md @d Passed On: /{! /)

| Tank Installations/medifications: !
| | Inspectlon Fee Paid: § ,\Lllq Pressure Test: Inspected By: éﬁ. Aﬁ“_é Date: [a / /o Lb-
‘ Received By: ]‘L \ Primary Piping Test: Inspected By: Date:
B L

l { Secondary Containment & Sump Testing: >
| Inspected By: 6 _ Co o Date:
: : Final: Inspected By: 2 é‘,ﬂ# T Ve ate: M
i. . . . |

~.f?“_—_|~

i‘;i'.__:r -

=




OAKI.AND FIRE SERVICES AGENCY/OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS UNIT
505 - 14th Street, Oakland, CA 94612 (510) 238-3938

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS INSPECTION REPORT
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- e CITY OF OAKLANBD « Office of Planning and Buliding

. 1330 Broadway, 2nd Floor, Oakland, CA 94612 = Phone: (510) 238-2443 « FAX (510) 238-2263
PERMIT
L

ob Site 7200 EARHART RD Parcel# Appl# B98035T1
District: BD-INSP QO6A

Descr remove and replace portions of concrete slab to allow for Permit Issued 10/05/98
upgrades to fuel tank system (mech./elec.) To schedule inspection

. il call (510) 238-3444

e Incld Building: YES Electric 'I
rk Type ALTERATION
g Ft

t $7,500
dg RETAINING

Classes—
Qwner
itractor :
ch/Engr ¢
Agent - ¢
ic Addr
$333.80 Tﬂ'l‘?L
$41.00 Applig . 271 : :
$89,60 Process— -  $.00 School
$.00 Bedroom $.00 Plot Plan || [t
$.00 Address $.00 Electric ;E..
$.50 SMIP $.00 Mechanicaly |
$25.60 Fire $.00 Plumbing 4
$128.00 Permit $9.80 Recd Mgmt
$.00
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PERMIT INSPECTION RECORD Lo eicos
. : 250 Frank H. Owaga Plaza
Inspections call: ond Floot
(510) 238-3444 Oakland, CA 94612
Weekdays
8:00 am to 4:00 pMm
Keer AvAILABLE WiITH THE APPROVED PLANS
JOBSITE ADDRESS TENANT/SINTE | ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER
| T00 sodeihac7 20,
PERMITTEE LICENSE | CODE EDITICN 7 PEAMIT ISSU f
DESCRIETION OF WORK OCCUPANCY FIRE SPAINKLER
_ﬁémw 7P 5-3 ~NO
REGUIRED SPECIAL INSPECTIONS & MATERIALS TESTING UBC SECTION 1701.5) SONST TYPE STORIES DISTRICT
| NO Flige 7 SI37527 = - 1064
 BUILD, ELECT, PLUMB, & MECH INSPECTIONS MUST BE SCHEDULED SEPARATELY (PLEASE CALL WELL IN ADVANCE).
e ALL PERMITS WILL EXPIRE UNLESS MAJOR INSPECTIONS ARE APPROVED BY THE CITY EVERY 6 MONTHS. (OR SOONER).
« DO NOT CONCEAL ANY WORK UNTIL “OK TO POUR" OR “OK T COVER™ HAS BEEN SIGNED & DATED BY THE CITY.
¢ “BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES" MUST BE USED DALY TO PROTECT STORM WATER DRAINAGE SYSTEMS.
MAJOR ]BW/ PLANNING/
INSPECTION BUILDING ELECTRICAL PLUMBING MECHANICAL DESIGN REVIEW
01 FOUNDATION 10 SETBACK 30 CONSTRUCT POWER 60 OFIG GRADE ELEV
6 MONTHS MAXIMUM)
11 FERS a1 UFER &1 LOT COVERAGE
12 AREPORT/ CERT! FEE
13 FTG/ SLARY EMBED 22 UNDER GROILND &3 UNDER GROUND 50 UNDER GROUND 62 SITE
OK TO PCUR
02 FLOOR 14 FEPORT/ CERTY FEE
{6 MONTHS MAXIMUM)
15 UNDER ALOOR 33 UNDER FLOOR 41 IUNDER FLOOR 51 UNDER FLOOR 63 ALOCR BLEVATION
OK TO COVER
DGFHAME 16 LATH CEILING 3 SUSPEMDED CERING 42 WV PIPING 52 SUSPENDED CERLING &4 ROCF HEGHT
{6 MONTHS MAXIMUNM)
17 MASNITY/ RET WALL 36 PREMISES WIRNG 43 GAS PIPING SIALE
18 SHEARWALLY ROOF 35 SUBPAMNEL 44 WATER PIPING 54 DUCT (LOW PRESS)
19 SHAFT/ AREWALL 37 SEFNCE/ MGG 45 DONDENSATE PIPING 55 DUGCT (TYPE [ HOOD)
20 TUBY SHOWER WALL 46 TURY SHOWER PAN 55 FIRE DAMPER
21 REPORT/ CERT/ FEE 47 WATER SERVICE 57 MANLF FIREPLACE
22 AOUCGH 38 AOUGH 48 ROUGH 58 POUCGH BB ROUGH
OK TO COVER
Z3 WALL BRDY SHINGLE
04 F|NAL 2 REPORT GERY/ FEE 25 BEMERG SYSTEMS 49 GAS TEST 59 EQLRPREENT? HOOD 60 LANDSCAPE! IR
(6 MONTHS MAXIMUNM)
B0 UTILTY RELEASE 80 UTWITY RELEASE BO UTIUTY RELEASE 80 UMILITY RELEASE
OK TO OCCUPY S0y 338 - 589, Frla-rderia il aftics S107 567 * 6700 SR
A/ i
H'HNALM.DIN('.-'. \ BA ANAL ELECTRICAL 86 FiNAL PLLVEING BB FNAL MECHAMNICAL BT PNAL PLAN/ D.R,




OFFICIAL USE ONLY

i

88 STOP WORK 89 SUSPEND PERMIT 90 INSPECT NOT PERFORMED 91 INSPECT CANCELLED
92 NOT READY 93 ADDRESS NOT FOUND 94 NO ACCESS/ APPROVED PLANS NOT AVAILABLE

95 RE-INSPECT FEE 96 CORRECTION NOTICE 97 PARTIAL APFROVAL 98 AFPROVED

BUILDING

/ »
33 | F X ; Sl a

34&&.-— MW?—-M

ELECTRICAL

PLUMBING/MECHAMICAL

PLANNING. ZONING, DESIGN REVIEW, LANDSGCAPING

50030 { 04/98)
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NatHonal A motve
UST Upgrade

42B-1685B Weslemn Fiberglass 42" sump with botiom and waler resistant lid.
MF0004 Total Containment 4" NPT mounting flange. '
400-36RLE Baker Industries 36" round manhole with screws and gasket.

D0 W = = ek ok B =

847090-022 Veeder Root TLS-350 console with integral prinler.
329356-002 Veeder Root four-input in-lank probe inteiface module.
329358-001 Veeder Root eight-inpul interstitial / liquid sensor interface module.
312020-952 Veeder Root 4" riser cap and ring kit.

847390-1xx Veeder Root 0.1 GPH magnelostrictive probe for { ?' ID tank )
849600-000 Veeder Root float kil with 5 “cable. (gasoline)

794380-208 Veeder Root piping sump sensor.

Shields, Harper TLS-350 start-up service mileage. and in-bound freight.

Added 9/14/98
A1100-056 Emco Wheaton Guardian high level valve with 4" x 15 drop lube.



___—#ROM VEEDER-ROOT

TLS-350 UST Monitoring System

» Modular design meets current business and
regulatory requirements, with expansion
capabilities for future needs.

I » Integrated solution for centralized, single-
system site monitoring.

» Programmabile leak lest features.

» 2-line, 24-character-per-line liquid crystal
display and 12-button keyboard step the
operator through simple programming
and operation functions.

With its modular design, the TLS-350 lets you choose the
exact set of compliance and fuel management features you
need today. As regulatory requirements and your business
needs change, the flexible TLS-350 platform allows you to
add new features tomorrow. A safe investment. A smar
decision.

Leading-Edge Leak Detection Technology

The TLS-350 has defined the industry standard for tank
monitcring systems with: advanced magnetostrictive probe
technologies offering 0.2 GPH monthly monitoting and 0.1
GPH volumetric tank testing; accurate, automalic electronic
line leak detection; and, 4sire Advanced Technology
Sensors and a complete line of standard leak sensors 1o
monitor double-wall tanks, containment sumps, and wet
and dry wells.

Plus, for 24-hour stations and high-volume operations,
Continuous Statistical Leak Detection (CSLD), the most
advanced leak detection technology available today,

Integrated, Modular Design for Complete Regulatory Compliance
and Business Management

provides 24-hour, automatic leak detection without tank
shutdown. No lost business. No lost operating time.

Leading-Edge Business Management Features

The TLS-350 takes business management a step
beyond normal fuel inventory management. The SiteFax
option provides auto-dial fax capability, letting you saend
up 1o 16 different reports to up 1o 8 separate fax ma-
chines on a programmable schedule and fax alarm
messages instantaneously. The Graphic Remote Display
option lets the operator view all inventory, alarm and
system status information without leaving the counter or
office unattended.

The optional fuel manager software available for the
TLS-350 allows you to track average daily fuel usage,
predict the days of remaining inventory, and improve
delivery scheduling.

By utilizing Remote Control™ Veeder-Root's new tank
management software, all inventory management and
environmental compliance can be easily centralized on
a personal computer in one location.

The use of these time and money saving options extend
your investment in the TLS-350 beyond environmental
compliance requirements, improving your bottom line.

System Capabilities
» Continuous inventory monitoring.
> Fast, 0.1 GPH in-tank leak detection for up to 8 tanks.
» CSLD option for continuous 24-hour leak detection.
» Line leak detection for up o 8 lines.
» SiteFax auto-dial fax capability.
» Graphic Remote Display option.
» 4SITE advanced technology sensor compatibility.
» Interstitial and piping sump leak sensing for up
io 64 sensors.
» Vapor and groundwater monitoring for up to 40 wells.
» External inputs.
» Reiay outputs.
» Programmable alarms.
» Data communications.
» All third-party tested. All proven in the field.

Emergency Generator Applications

> Sefectable via programming.

» One system handles mix of standard and
emergency generator tanks.

» Records generator activity.

» Complete inventory reports before and after
generator operation.

There's Profit Beyond Compliance. With Veeder-Root.

IAH OITE



Overfill Prevention System

A1100 Guardian Overfill Prevention Valve Systems

Conventional and Dual Point Remote Fill
Stage | Vapor Recovery Typical Application
T A | SeeanT otAR = SevonT cocan
—- & DROP TUSE
—t— " DROP TUBE
A "0
5
-3
o) =
v 23
f 2
14" 2z
c Exl:lused Z5
=z
'
B

—1— & DROP TUBE

Yy \\

B CARB certified

Upper Tube Lower Tube Overall Maximum Nominal

Model No. Description Length Length Length Riser Tank Weight
A B C Length Diameter

All00-010 Valve Only N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 45 Ibs.

Al%00-055 Dual Point 5ft 7fu 13 fe. 46 fr 8 fu 19.4 Ibs.

Al100-056 Dual Point 6 fu Bi I5 ft. 5.5 fc 10 fi. 21.6 Ibs.

Al100-057 Dual Point 7 ft. 10 fe. 18 fr. 6.2 ft. 12 fe 25.0 Ibs.

Custom lengths available; please contact our customer service department.

Emco Wheaton Retail B 2300 Industrial Park Drive ® Wilson, NC 27893 B 9]19-243-0150 25
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Polyethylene Tank Sump Accessories

Mounting Flange
Steel extension nippla installed into a tank's fitting to mount any size tank sump with a bottom. Includes
male-threaded nipple, compression ring and necessary nuts, washers and gaskel.
£ Description
4" Mounting Fange
MFO00G

- MFD415 4" Mounting Fange BSPT

Mounting Ring
Provides easy and cost effective means of mounting Total Containment® Sumps using Total Containment
Close-Off Fittings.

Part ¢ Descript

MRO200 2" Maunting Ring

MRO400 4" Mounting Ring

MROG0OO  6° Mounting Ring

Manway Mount Kits
Kits used 1o fasten and seal Total Containment Tank Sumps Lo fiberglass or steel lank manways.
Includes three-plece compression rings and gaskets.
Part # Description
MKOD22  22° Kit (1 ring; 2 gaskets)
MK0024 24" Kit (1 ring: 2 gaskets)
MKOD42 42" Kit {1 ring; 1 gasket)
i MKOD42A 42 Kit (2 rings; + gasket; & bolt kit
' Note: 42" kits should pot be used an any 42° all-FRP reverse-flange collars umless approved by Total Containment.

Sump Mounting Kht
Kit used to fasten and seal Total Containment Tank Sumps to Total Containment Tanks built with
reverse flange manway. Includes ona (1) three-piece powder-coated compresston ring, one (1) gasket,
nuts and washers.

Bart ¥

MKDO36  Sump Mounting Kit

L

Manway Gaskets

(Gaskets standard with manways.
P L
MG0022  22' Manway Gasket
MGO0024 24" Manway Gasket
MGO0042 42" Marnway Gasket

P

Tank Sump Lids and Accessorles
Replacement paris used for iquid-resistant sump access.
Part # o
OC0008  Observation Cap tport for cap must ba precut at Total Containment)
27" Lids
LPOO2T 27" Sump Lid Assembly Uid, gasket, observation cap)
w L50027 27" Sump Lid with Gasket
BK2727 Boli-down Lid Kit (4 hooks)
LG0922E1 27" Lid Gasket
33" Lids
LPO033 33" Sump Lid Assembly (id, gasket, cbservation cap)
= | 50033 33 "Sump Lid with Gasket
BK3333 Bolt-down Lid Kil (8 hooks)
LGOB7SEl  33° Lid Gasket
42° Lids
LPOO42 42" Sump Lid Assembly (id, gasket. observation cap)
w | FO042 42' Fiberglass Lid with Gaskat
BK3333 Bolt-down Lid Kit (8 hooks)
LGO942E1 42" Lid Gasket

PR T e W R

Backfill Container

installed between sump and tank to prevent backfill erosion.
Part # Description
BC0048 Backfill Container

= TOTAL ===

CONTATNMENT.

P e—



FLEXIBLE UNDERGROUND PIPING AND FITTINGS

Commercial, Retail and Marina
Fueling Applications

Primary Piping
Flexible primary pipes run In continucus lengths between submersible pumps and dispensera or
between tanks and vent stacks for proper venting of tank vapors. Competible with fuels up to 100%
alcohol. Sald in random lengths. Pressure pipe can be used in suction applications.

Part § Description

Enviroflex® Retractable Pipe

PP1501 1-1/2" Pressure Pipe

PP2500 2-1/2" Pressure Pipe (rated for petroleum products onlty}

PP2501 2-1/2" Pressure Pipe

Lhreet - i) oL )

; 1-1/2 Black Coaxial Pregsure Pipe for use in Marinas (Marinaflex™)
Monofiex™ Retractable or Direct-Bury Pipe for Suction, Tank Vent and Stage Il Vapor Recovery
- SP1501 t-1/2" Single Wall Pipe for Suction Applications
w SP2501 2-1/2" Single Wall Pipe for Suction, Tank Vent and Stage Il Applications
* The Omniflax coaxial piping system is recommended for use with uncuffed tank and dispenser sumps.

Secondary Gontainment Pipe
Comugated flex pipes run in continuous fengths between tank sumps and dispenser sumps 1o provide
secondary containment of primary pipe.
Part # Descrioti
- SP2501 2-1/2" Containment Pipe for 1.1/2* Enviroflex Primary Pipe
SPa500  4-1/2" Containment Pipe
m VP2E0IE  2-1/2° Black UV Resistant Containment Pipe for use In Marinas (Marinaflexd
W SP4500B  4-1/2" Black UV Resistant Containment Pipe for use in Marinas (Marinaflex)

Primary Couplings
Couplings installed on each end of the flextble primary pipe by a certified contractor using Total
Containment® Coupling Machines. Monoflex *VC* couplings do not requira a coupling machine.
Pari # Description

Enviroflex®

FC1500 1-1/2" Female Coupling

FC2600  2-1/2" Male Coupling

Omniflex®

FC1501 1-1/2" Female Retractable Coupling (may also ba used with 1-1/2* Emvirofle)

Monoflex®

FC2520 2* Female Coupling for Sucticn (NFT)

FC2521 2* Female Coupling for Suction BSPT)

V(2520 2" Plastic Coupling for Tank Vent (NPT)

VG2521 2" Plastic Coupling for Tank Vent (BSPT)

VC2500 3" Brass Coupling for Stage If (NPT)

VC2501 3' Brass Coupling for Stage Il (BSPT)

- voesgrrai ey
e

Primary Coupling Washers
Washers used with each Enviroflex and Omniflex coupling to seal primary pipe joints. No washers
required for Monoflex couplings.

Part # Desgcription

WS1000  1-1/2" Coupling Washer

WS2500  2-1/2" Coupling Washer

Primary Adaptors
Adaptors used to transition Enviroflex and Omniflex Couplings to NPT openings on pumps orball valves.
No special adaptora are required for Monafiex system.
Part # Description
SA2015 1-1/2" EF to 1-1/2" Male (NPT)
SA1515 1-1/2" EF to 1-1/2" Male (BSPT)
SAA000 1-1/2" EF to 2* Male (NPT)
SA2020 1-1/2" EF to 2° Male BSPT) e‘

SA2515 2-1/2°EF to 1-1/2°EF

SA2520 2-1/2" EF to 2" Male (NPT)

SA2821 2-1/2" EF to 2° Male (BSPT

SA2530 2-1/2" EF 1o 3" Male (NPT}

SA2531 2-1/2" EF to 3" Male (BSPT)
= TOTAL Sem
CONTAINMENT,.

Page 9 - Product Catalog b ———————




BAKER INDUSTRIES NORTHWEST, INC.
12428 Highway 99 South * Unit 56 ¢ Everett, WA 98204

Phone (206) 745-6130 » FAX (206) 353-6788
— R OUND ACCESS BOXES m——

For Grade Level Applications

DESIGN FEATURES. OF 400 SERIES:

¢ Heavy Duty Steel Diamond Plate Lid,
Rated For H20 Axle Loads.

* Fully Recessed Steel Handle,
Watertight.

e QGalvanized Steel Skirt.

* Formed STEEL Support Ring.

) Maodel 400-16R Model 400-36R
* BUNA-N Lid Gasket, Watertight Lid.
* Recessed STAINLESS STEEL Security w
( Bolts In Lid. MODEL SKIRTILD. LID O.D. HEIGHT

400-12RL 127 157 107
* Manufactured In Everett, WA. 400-16R 16" 19+ 13
NOTE: 300 Series Models 3 RL th A00-16KL i — A
300-42.R!. sar:::ss abovee Sexggp: ?:IcJLnotru J S e =1 13
include lid gasket or security bolts. {not a ”%WO-IBRL 18~ 21" 107
watertight lid) 400-24R 24" 27" 13~
400-24RL 24" 27" 10"
DISTRIBUTED BY: 400-30R 30" 33~ 13°
400-30RL 30" 33~ 10"
d 400-36R 36" 39~ 13”
,‘g-_-;dno-ssng 36" 39" 107
400-42R 42" 45" 13°
400-42RL 42* 45" 10

* 'L’ models are 10” rather than 13" high.

* 127-18" sizes do not include recessed
handle unless specified.

* Dimensions are approximate.
* Other sizes produced on request.

* 20" x 20" and 24" x 24" square access
boxes available.

1/94
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Sep-26-97 12:33F Envirosupply-Houston 7139572080 P.0O1

(oo) 143 - 071 _

. HORNER’S TT1
EZY SKIMMER" e

¢ Simple = chain nanger

¢ Effective -

¢ Inexpensive o
from the water surface =1 separate! '

in a monktoring well without electron-
ics, pumps, valves or man-hours.

Floating hydrocarbons are absorbed

and collected through a special fiker- o Waler
—  ing process. Recovered hydrocarbons _

are stored In the collection chamber.

When the chamber is full you simply

. pdlttnskimmu'outanddminthe -
hymm back into the tank. No 1 coliection m
pumping or mixture of water and
hydrocarbons to dispose of. B

SR

# Special designs available - 1T s SR

upon request. : o
— Ball Vailve

ST RITKTTED BY:
DISTRIBUTED BY

ENVIROSUPPLY
& SERVICE

- (800) 201-8150
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Borner provides four standard BIX Skismer aocdels. They are as
follows:

Model 60001 Pits in a 2" (51 mm) or larger well with a standard
capacity of 0.10 gallon (.38 litre). The pipe dismeter is 1"
(25.4 mm). Total leagth is 47 (1,194 mm) with spproximately 10
(254 mm) of tho length floating abeve the liquid level. NN

Model §001: Fits in m &* (102 mm) or larger well with a standexd
capacity of 0.30 gallen (1.14 litre). The pipe dismeter is 2°
(51 mm). Total length is &¢6“ (1,168 m=) with approximately 10°
(254 mm) of the leagth floating above the liguid lewel.

Model 6003: Fits in a 4= (102 mm) or larger wall with a standsrd
capacity of :;E.gnln (3.8 litre). The pipe diameter is 3~
(76.2 mm). longth is 60" (1,324 =m) with spproximately 10"
(254 mm) of the length floating above tha liguid level.

Model 6004: Fits in a 4" (102 ma) or larger well with a standard
capacity of 1.3% gslloa (5.1 litre). The pipe diameter is J*

e (76.2 mm). Total length is 68" (1,727 mm) with approximately 10~
(254 mm) of the length floating above the ligquid level. D

All E3Y Skimmers come complete with a 10’ retrieval chain and two

E\UW‘QU?PEP ASeruce

»3° hooke.




FREE PRODUCT RECOVERY LOG
Recovery Well RW-1

National Airmotive Corporation Engine Test Facility 4
7200 Earhart Road — L~
Oakland, Califomia Totel de /07% =6’ 2%
Depth measurements made from top edge of casing adjacent to notch on norsth side of casing
PRD = Passive Free Product Recovery Device FP = Free Product NM = Not Measured
 Conditionof |  Infeetandinches Fiuid Recovered Cumulative
.Date Name | well and well box D!%th Depth PR (gallons) FP/water Notes
Init. o e N 1 o o to water ickness | FP/water illons |

r BEE f::ﬁ-g‘ L% | e R | T ofo of© Installed PRD




110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:fwww. mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Foss Environmental Infrastructure | Client Project ID: #A8723-06; Nat Air | D2te Sampled: 10/01/98
1605 Ferry Point Date Received: 10/06/98
Alameda, CA 94501 Client Contact: Bill Bassett Date Extracted: 10/06/98
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/06/98
10/13/98
Dear Bill:
Enclosed are:

1). the results of 11 samples from your #A8723-06; Nat Air project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in
quality, service and cost Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again,

Yours truly,

ol

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

htip://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

Foss Environmental Infrastructure

1603 Ferry Point

Alameda, CA 94501

Client Project ID: #A8723-06; Nat Air

Date Sampled: 10/01/98

Date Received: 10/06/98

Client Contact: Bill Bassett

Date Extracted: 10/06/98

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 10/06-10/12/98

Jet Fuel Range (C9-C18) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Jet Fuel *
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID{3510)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(jf)" ygs;‘:;‘;f;y
96408 T1-1 S 10,000,b,g 100
96409 Ti-2 5 250.b,8 100
96410 T1-3 S 15,000,¢ 95
96411 TL-4 5 340,g.¢ 96
96412 T2-1 S 1400,b,g 100
96413 T2-2 S 8§700,e.g 102
96414 T2-3 5 2200,b 95
96415 T2-4 S 18,000,e,2 98
964106 T2-5 S 230,g,b 96
96417 T2-6 S 1600,b,f 94
Reporting Limit unless otherwise w 50 ug/L

stated; WD means not detected above

the reporting limit 5 1.0 mg/kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and studge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP / STLC/ SPLP

extracts in ug/L

* cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been

diminished by dilution of onigmal extract.

“The foltowing descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCamphell Analytical is not responsibie for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; na recognizable pattem; ¢)
aged diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; e¥ medium boiling point pattern that does not match diesel (Jet
Fuel-A?), §) one to a few isolated peaks present; gyoil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i}
liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644

4 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax ; 925-798-1622
http:/fwww.mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Foss Environmental Infrastructure | Client Project ID: #A8723-06; Nat Air Date Sampled: 10/01/98
1605 Ferry Point Date Received: 10/06/98
Alameda, CA 94501 Client Contact: Bill Bassett Date Extracted: 10/08/98
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 10/10-10/11/98
Fuel Fingerprint* i
EPA methods modified 8013, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID{3510)
Lab ID Client ID Matrix Fuel Fingerprint”
This sample has a significant hydrocarbon pattern within the kengsgaafjet
96418 TI-0il Oil | fuel range (C9-C12). This hquu! temhles our jet foel A standard,
Chromatograms enclosed. -
Reporting Limit unless otherwise W 50 ug/L
stated; ND means not detected above
the reporting fimit S 1.0 mg/kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP
extracts m ug/L

* cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been
diminished by dilution of original extract.

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpreiation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable patiemn; ¢)
aged diesel? is significant), d) gasoline range compounds are significant; ¢) medium bailing point pattern that does not match diesel (7); 1)
one to a few isolated peaks present; ) oil range compounds are significant; h) immiscible sheen is present; 1) liquid sample that contains
greater than ~5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644 «%7 _Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 10/05/98-10/06/98

Matrix: SOIL

| | Concentration (mg/kg) | | % Recovery
|  Analyte | sample | Amount | RPD
I | (#90404) MS MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD
I [ | |
| | | |
| TPH (gas) | 0.000 1.851 1.809 | 2.03 | 91 89 2.3
| Benzene | 0.000 0.204 0.198 | 0.2 | 102 99 3.0
| Toluene | 0.000 0.206 0.200 | 0.2 | 103 100 3.0
| Ethylbenzene | o0.o000 0.210 0.204 | 0.2 | 105 102 2.9
| Xylenes | ©0.000 0.632 0.614 | 0.6 | 105 102 2.9
| | | |
i I | |
| TPH{diesel) | 0 344 338 | 300 | 115 113 1.7
! | | |
[ | | I
| TRPH | 6.0 21.4 21.4 | 20.8 | 103 103 0.0
| (0il and grease) | | |
I | | I

% Rec. = {M5 - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

EPD = (M3 - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 10/09/98-10/10/98 Matrix: SOIL
| | Concentration (mg/kg) | | % Recovery
| Analyte | Sample | Amount | RPD
| | (#90410) MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD
! | | |
i | | |
| TPH (gas) | o0.000 2.292 1.958 | 2.03 | 113 96 15.7
| Benzene | 0.000 0.206 0.208 | 0.2 | 103 104 1.0
| Toluene | 0.000 0.226 0.216 | 0.2 | 113 108 4.5
| Ethylbenzene | 0.000 0.208 0.202 | 0.2 | 104 101 2.9
| Xylenes | 0.000 0.596 0.584 | 0.6 | 99 97 2.0
| | 2 |
| I | |
| TPH(diesel) | 0 342 352 | 300 | 114 117 3.0
| | | |
| | | |
| TRPH | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
| (0il and grease) | | |
l | | |

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked = 10Q

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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12582 yLx T

Telephone: (925) 798-1620

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
110 2* AVENUE SOUTH, #D7
PACHECO, CA 94553-5560 :

Fax: (925) 798-1622

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
TURN AROUND TIME O (W] a

RUSH 24 HOUR 48HOUR 35DAY

Report Ta: G| Bg;c# }?ill To: Analysis Request Other Comments
Company: _Foss Enyinnmental Servicer (a, = I '
1605 Ferry Point i g ;
Alameda ,cA 94501 g _ S . 96408
[Tete: (Slo)744-4131 Fax: (570) 7%4- {34/ 2 o g :
Project #: A QZ% —':?GCA Project Name: Al &)~ 5 h A . E _jé, :; 96409
Project Lo‘cation: . : and, b4 h % ; ‘é 5 c : 96410
e MLNG MATRIX | perboD § g E : : 3| |& § %h I‘
‘ E PRESERVED 3 85 {P 5|, § HNFIMRIEE S 96411
SAMPLEID | LOCATION LD El412|2 25|82 g; B33 E G 96412
Date | Time | & x g . _é’? i Sl 4 2|& (3 I% g1813|81= g o |E -g »
| EEBIzEE I RIEEE R 2255 |5 (5|5 515 |5 (5|1 |2 ] 96413
Ti-1 Tmﬂii {0-1-99 { ﬁr‘ ; X X 96414
TI-2 Trench ™! X x 9
Ti- 3 [ A NREES X ) _ 6415
Ta T |fka B AREEEE x - 98417
T2 -2 [ / | |x a3 B . O I ;
T2-~3 | | ( x X x — 96413
T2-Y | l L X X
Td— =3 i { W ¥ A1 Flodo b N
B P T e -
: v/
TI- o red™] [ L |x X X
elinqui By: Date: Time: Received By: Remarks:
A D] fefeslfoor) TV, pedte” | e 2
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Regeived By: =< ICEﬂ. PRESEHVATION VUﬁS O&G'MHALS,OTHEH
_ B N E— GOODCONDITION_of_~ APPROPRMTE
Relinquished By: Date: Time: eceived By: HEAD SPACE ABSENT ! CONTAINEHS !




‘ Ndv-11—ss 13:52 FROM:ALTAMONT LANDFILL. 15:925455?393
+ ! ALTAMONT LANDFILL & RRF
INBOUMD CUSTOMER WASTE REPCRT
11/10/1998 TO 11/30/1998

CUSTCHMER ACCOUNT: 38257 - ‘FO53 mwm FOES ENVIRONMEWIAL SERVICES

WASTE: (2C CLASS IT COVER SOTL-YELLOW

TICKET DATE TIME PROFILE TRUCK UNIT NO.OF DNITS BCT TONS
29065 11/10/1998 12:47 53785500 L59 Tons ‘14_.67 100 14.67
99183 11/10/1%9B 16:07 $3785500 L59 ~ Tonms 15.20 100 .15.20
WAYTE: CLASS IT COVER SOIL-YELLOW TOTALS TOMS 29.87
. Loads: ] :
SUBTOTAL(38257 - FOSS ENVIRONMMENTAL SERVICES 29.87
Loads: 2
Total Loads: 2 29.87

SO~ NG 129 |

11/04/98

PAGE

13:54
page

1

171



NOV-09-98 10:43 FROM:ALTAMONT LANDFILL ID:392545573893 PAGE 272

ALTAMONT LANDFILL
WASTE ACCEPTANCE FORM

CUSTOMER NAME: FOSS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

CUSTOMER: #38257

PROFILE: #53785500

GENERATOR NAME: NATIONAL AIRMOTIVE CORPORATION

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: CLASS Il COVER SOIL

. WASTE SOURCE (County / City location) - OAKLAND

FLAG COLOR: YELLOW.

The Information listed above is necessary for amptance of special waste at the

-A.ltamont Landfill.

A copy of this form must be presented with each load load to the Altamont Landfill scale
house eollector. :

This form is for Altamont Landfill waste tracking use and is not intended to serve as

a customer shipping document,

Drivers will receive a weight ticket for confirmation of disposal.

An alternative shipping record may be used in lieu of this form lf it includes the
above information. _

~ If shipping form is a multiple part form, please notify landfill of which copies to

return with the driver, if not otherwise noted on the form.

~ FOR ALTAMONT LANDFILL COLLECTOR USE ONLY:

* FILL IN TAG# ASSOCIATED WITH LOAD (USE OUTBOUND# FOR UNTARED LOADS)

SCALB HOUSE TAG # -
DATE

TRUCK #




Sent Byf McCampbell Analytical; 925 798 1622; Nov-5-98 5:33; Page 3/58

‘ . 110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pachcco, CA 945535560
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tclephone : 925.798-1620 r‘.ii": 925-798.1622

_ : hilg:/fwww mecampbell com E-mail: main@mecamphell.com

. ' e | 1 Date Samplec: 103098 ]
Foss Fuvironmental Infrastructure | Clicnt Project ID: #A8723; Nat Air i amp
: [
1605 Ferry Point ”.-Date Received: 11/02/98
Alameda, CA 94501 Client Coatact; Bill Dassert ]] Date Fxtracted: 11/03/98
Client P.O: ,' Date Analyzed; 11/03/98

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Valatile Hydroearbons 23 Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602: Califormia RWOCH (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)
lablD | ClientTd | Mawix | TPH@)' | MIBE | Beasene Tolucne | FiB¥iben- Xylenes | * Recovery
- Zenc Surr%ate

98020 | Binl | s 1508 |ND<6) | ND | a4l 0.41 0.22 97

Reporting Limit unleas 50 | 05 0.5 0.5 05
- otherwise starod; ND w 30 uy/L . : .
“"t;“,;‘m“:?’"‘ S | lomghg | 005 ( 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | o.00s

% water and vupar samples gre reported i up/l., wipe sarmplos i ug/wipe, svil and sludge samplcs in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLT extracs
inug/t. ' .

* eluttered chromatogrum; sample peak coelutes with AITDRALE peuk

“The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in natwrc and McCampbit Analylicul is not fesponsible for their
intempretation: ) unmodilied or weakly modified gusoline iv significunt; b) heavier gasoline Hnge compounds are slpziﬁ_cmi{aged
guspline?); c) lighter gasuline range compounds (the most- mablic fruction) aré wignificant: d) gasoline range compounds hm_ng booad
chromatographic peuks arc sipaificant; biologically altered gasoline’; ¢} TPl patery that does not appoar 10 be derived from nsql.me_(??; )]
ane 10 « few irolated peaks prescat: g) swongly aged gasoline vr dicsel runge compounds are signiticant: h} lightér than weter immiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid cample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sodimeng; j) no recognizeble pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 77%___Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



sent By‘r:“ MeCampbell -Analytical; 925 798 1622; Nov-B-88 22:21; Page 3s4

: 110 2nd A #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553.
é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tdephmem ms—wzo F:O 925. 7936525260
‘ hutp/fwrww incoampbelt com

E-mail: main@mceampbell.cam

Foas Bnvironmental Infrestructure | Client Project ID: #A8723; Nat Air | Date Sampled: 10/30/98

1605 Fezry Point Date Received: 11/02/98

Alameda, CA 94501 Client Contact: Bill Bassen Detc Extracted: 1102008 |
Client P.O:; ' ' Date Analyzed: 11/02-11/03/98

Jet-A Range (C9-C18) Extractable Hydrocarbous as Jet-A*
EPA methods modified #8015, and 3550 or 3510; Californis RWQUB (SF Bey h!lon)ndMGC'FlD(!SSO)wGCFID(SSIO)

. % Recovery
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(jet-A)* : Surrogate
98019 South Pipe s 15008 _ 113}
98020 | Bin1 s ' | 1400, - 105
Reporting Limit unlcss ofhcrwisc w 50 up/L
stacd; ND means not dewected above
the reporting Lint 4 L0 mg/kg

= warer and vapor samples arc reposicd in up/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, sofl and studge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP / 511L.C / SPLP
extracts in ug/L .

* cluttered chromatogram reaulting in coeluted surmogase and sample peaks, o, swrogsic poak is on elevated baseling, or; surrogate has been
diminished by dilution of original extract.

“The following descriptions of the TPH ciwomsrogram arc curiory in nature ad McCsmpbell Analytical is nol sesponsible for their
interpretation: l)mnﬂidwwnmym&ﬁddwkmﬁcmhwmgemmmnmﬁmmwmmmﬂ
aged diexel? is significanc); ) gasoling ranga compounds arc aignificant; &) medium boiling point petiem that does nol nmich dicsel (jet n
fuct?); £) one ® & few isolated peaks preseal; &) oil nmee compounds are significent: h) tighter than waber immmincible sheen is present; i)
liquid sample that containg greater than ~5 vol. % sediment

DHS Certification No. 1644 | /% __Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2™ AVERUE SOUTH, ¥D7

PACHECD, CA 94553-5560

/9&?5 5? ® o
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD "i

URN AROUND TIME Q Q Q'

RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR ? PAY

s

] STEX & TPHae Ous (6029020 + 9013) MTBE

___Tekepboos: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 198-1622 . -
Reg rlTn .rm Bl!lTo: N
Compaoy: Exlvwenttal Seryie
l-ilLﬁr .
4 G4Sol ]
Tele: Sk ‘_. Q0 Fax: /518 A~ [XG
Project ¥ AT 7" Project Name; N Y
Prajec Locafion: &g!‘!' NG
Slﬂplﬂ'sghtﬁw_: . : _L-'\— -
T SAMPLING MATRIX m
SAMPLEID | LocATION g E ‘ Tl
_ E | o
S £L§a§§5%5§
7 . T
{ w11 7!: .

‘TeaTiATeUY TToqduenow :Ag juss .

1ZTol 86/ 526

£12:22 86-8-AON

Received By:

'Amlmm' Other | Comments .
: Z
| [of | 1 -
WG B el
81| Jz| [B(8] I&] | |2
£g§§§§§5§115
gCI5|83(8I5I51518]
AN EEHHESAE 98019
198020 -
f 07}
¥
-R.ﬂmrkl: Ca”ff’fa}b" RUI)\ D—'E‘fi /4‘

J Bill Base @"’0)7/4 ~[249

v/t sbeq




NOV 05 "898 17:16  T0-6352209 FROM-CURTIS & TOMPKINS 1-723 P.42/04 F-050

Curtis falpsmpkiag Lid.
r T T T "
, - TRH-Tot Ext Hydsocarbons. - !
N T S IR e R 5 P L “.
Cclient: National Aeromotive Corp. Analysis Method: EPA 8015M |
Frep Method: CA LUFT J
Sample # Client ID Patch # Sampled GBxtracted Analyzed Moisture
} 133116-001 PRTED PRODUCT 14404 10/15/98 10/30/98  11/05/98 !
1
'Mntkix: Miscell.
Analyte Units 136116-001
piln Fac: 40
~
Jat Fusl A Ci10-Cié mg/Kg 300000
Dissel C12-C22 mg/Kg 440000 YL
Burrogate
Hazacosane YREC pe

DO: Burrogate diluted out
Y: fanpla exhibits fuel pattern which does not resamble standard
L: Lightar hydrecarbons than indicated standard




NOV 05 "98 1T:18  T(-6352209 FROM=CURTIS & TOMPKINS

chromatogran
age 1661
mﬂcm.‘-.laﬁm-m.m Sasrple i 4404 Tage
n-w-mm f%t'u%?\ﬂ! Wrw o
pibiniat . e of Injaction: 11/00/9 G210 "
Shart Vims Et“ul{a:::“ End Ture M7 min lym:'%m\' High Paint1 2432
e s 20 otOfeb WAy ThiSe
Respanme )

T-725 P.O3/04 F-050
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM Page ___of

T Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. ‘ Analyses
= Analyticsl Laboratories, Since 1878 C&Y 5 A
E 2323 Fifth Street LooNF__\ b
= Berkeley, CA 94710
z (510) 486-0900 Phor, !
- (610) 4860532 Fax_ |sampler: _ LAMBERTDL , ‘ROB 3

Praoject No: ReportTo: i WIAQOW 3

Project Name: Company: MNTIDNAL. SERDMITVE. CORP. | ¢ '\

Project P.O.: Telephone: (S kO) 613 -109¢6 g P

Tumaround Time: STAR DAR.D Fax: (SIOi 1S - 1109 ) >
- Matrix Preservative § [C\;g §
§ Sampimg |_|5|e sof |5(|018|w al N
2 Sample . | Daw §§ Containers| 2| 2 % 3] Field Notes NN
2 TErRowor] 10JIS v T YRS B
3 peopuct | N30

!,f
!I
[
. ) — nsumuns%g? %v;/ﬁ RECEIVED ;‘;f 5?[4 8'/
i . ; ' !
& Mﬁ\ HAHO DATEMME] _ﬁi)'fq}o—i._ oarermme | o
% : " DATEMIME U DATEMME
| DATEIHMEi DATE/TIME _ __j

Signature on this form constitutes a firm Pwchase Order for the services requested above.




NO¥ 05 "98 15:43  T0-6352209 FROM-CURTIS & TOMPKINS

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd,
Anslytical Labaratories, Sipnce 1878
2323 Pifth Strest
Berkeley, CR 94710
(S10)486-0900 Vv
(510)486-0532 F

PACEINILE TRANSNISSION
FACSINILE TRANSNIESION
FACBINILE TRANSNISEION

TO: Jim Mason
National Aevomotive Corp,
olkl‘nd; CA
FAX ¥#: (510} 635=-2209
FROM: Stave Stanley
SUBJBCT: Analytical Results for Login 136116

I-7122 P.OY F-035

DATE: 4 Zs drES:
PAGE 1 of F'G

This faceimile containg CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION which may be LECALLY PRIVILEGED and which (s intended
enly for the use of the addrecces(s) nmmed above. If you received this faceimite in mrror, please

notify us inmediately by telephone at (510) 485-0800. Thank you.



NOV &5 "98 15:43  T0-6352209 FROM-CURTTS & TOMPKINS

1-122 P02 F-035

Curis SpJrapKins a1y,

! 1

] TVR-Total Volatile Hydrecarbons |

| — I

! 1

| Ciient: National Aeremotive Corp. Analysis Method: EFA 8015M J
| Prep Method: EPA 5030

L ]

1

Sample # Client ID Batch #  Samplad Extraceted Analyzed Moisture |

Nl

1

i6/28/98 i

i

| 136116-001 PETRO PROCUCT 44275 10/15/98 10/28/98
L

Macrix: Migcell,

Analyte Units 136116-041

1

|

| Diln Pac: 10000

— :
| sasoline c7-Caz my/Kg 150000 YH

L

I

| surrogate |
L J
I 1
| Trifluoroteluens AREC 70 |
| Bromofluorcbenzene %REC 120 |
L J

¥: Sample sxhibits fuel pattern which does not resemble standard
H: Heavier hydrocarbons than indicated standard

L P
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‘

- T-722 P.03/09 F-035
NOV 05 '98 15:43  T0-6352209 FRON-CURTIS & TOPKINS ,
‘Bavple Nory : u,n.nnu-ou,«ns TVH OHLY, ;
Filetigpe : G:\ms\uu\:nmoav.hu ::::1? :wzl/u 04:03 AM Tege 3 ot 1
::‘;h:dm i 006 wt - 74 . tn m. of Injection: 10/38/58 o3:ta AN
oo, n L) | 46,80 Poi + 27,87 i f
3cele Mo e -1.p Plet Offset: 28 wv Ploe Bo::c-. :sa.a :: HAUR Peine ;377,47 wy
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NOV 05 "98 15:44  T0-6352209 FROM-CURTIS & TDMPHINS_ T-722 P 04709 F-035

- e

"

Sampla Name WV/&HJQCIJZSG.HMGW,“QTS. Samrple #: a4AS e 1 0f 2
Pilllllq [ u:\msmu\u;mu.rm Date : 10/38/98 1230 AN

Method T TVHATRE Tima of Injectlon: :0/96/98 13:31 AM

dcart Time 1 0.Q9 min End Tine : 3480 min Low Raint : 28.88 mvV High Point : 273.84 nV
dcals Teovay: -1.0 Plot Offest: 30 av Plot Scalar 250.0 mv

Response {mv]
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NOV 05 96 15:44  T0-6352209 FROM-CURTIS & TONPKINS T-722 P.05/09 F-035

Curfls &Bﬂgﬁgx, L.
Volatile Organios by GC/Ms
Client Naticnal Asromotive Corp. Aalysis Method: EPA 8260
Prep Method: BPA 5030
Field ID: PETRO PRODUCT Sampled: 10/15/98
Lab ID: 136116-001 Received: 10/15/99
Matrix; Miscell, Extracted: 10/23/98
Batch#: 44166 Analyzed: 10/23/98
uUnits: ug/Kg
Diln Fac: 2500
Analyte Rasule Reporting Limit
Chloromstchane b71s] 25000
Vinyl Chloride ND 25000
Bremomethane ND 25000 |
Chlorosthane ND 25000
Trichlorofluoromethans D 13000
Agcatone ND 50000
Frean 113 ND 13000
1, 1-Pichlorcethenc nD l1aoe0
Mgthylene Chloride ND S8000
Carban Disulfide ND 13000
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 13000
| vinyl Acetate ND 130000
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 13000
2-Butanone ND 25000
@ig-1,2-Dichlorsethene ND 13000
Chloroform ND 13000
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 13000
Carbon Tecrachloxide ND 13000
1,2-Dichloroethane KD 13400
BenZene ND 13000
Trichloroethens ND 33000
1,2-Dichlorapropane ND 13000
Bromodichloromethana 213 13000
4~Methyl-2-Pentanone ND 28000
¢iz-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 13000
Toluene ND 13000
tyanme-1, 3 -Dichloropropens ND 13000
1,1,2-Trichlercaethane ND 13000
2-Hexanone ND 25000
Tetrachloroethane ND 13060
Dibromochloromethane ND 13000
Chlorabenzene ND 13000
Echylbanzens 11000 J 13000
m,p-Xylenass ND 13000
o-4ylene ND 13000
Scyrens ) }1a] 13000
Bromoform ND 13000
1,1,2,4~-Tetrachloreechane no 13000
Burrogate o SRecovery Recovary Limita '
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 a7 75-130
Taluens-~-dB 103 2%-110
’ Bromoflucraobenzens 105 83-117

A

J: Eatimaced Value




NOV 05 96 15:45  T0-G352209 FROM-CURTIS & TOMPKINS T-782 F.06/9% F-035

Curtis §lgennKinselta.
i L
E Semivolatile Organica by GC/MS |
|
v 1
| Cliept: National Aeromotive Corp. Anzlysis Method: EPA B27CB |
| Prep Mathod. ERA 3550 |
- -
| ¥ield ID: PETRO PRODUCT Sampled: 10/15/%8 |
| Lab ID: 136ll6-001 Raceived: 10/15/98 |
| Maerix: Migcell. Extracted: 10/29/98 |
| Batch#: 44322 Analyzed: 11/03/58
| tmits: ug/¥g I
| Diln Fac: 20 r
f . , =
| Analyce Result Reforeing Limit [
[ | J
] 1
| ¥-Nitrosodimerhylamine ND 4000000 |
| Phenol ND 4000000 |
| Aniline ND 4000000 I
| bia(2-Chloros=chyl)echerx ND 40000600 |
| 2-Chlorophensl ND 4000000 |
| 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 40040000 |
| 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 4000000 |
| Benzyl alcohol ND 4000000 |
| 1,2-Dichlorcbenzene ND 40860000 |
| 2-Methylphene]l ND 4000000 |
| bis(2-Chloroisopropyl] ether ND 2000000 I
| 3,4-Methylphenol KD 4000000 |
N-Witrose-di-n-propylamine ND 4000000 |
Rexachlorocethane ND 4000000 |
| Witrahenzene ND 4000000 |
Isophorone ND 4000000 |
2-Nitrephencl ND 20000000 |
| 2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 4000000 |
Benzoic acid ND 20000000 |
bis (2-Chloroethoxy)mathane ND 4000000 |
2,4-Dichlorcphencl WD 4000000 |
| 3,2.4-Trichlorobenzens ND 4000000 |
E i e m 4000000 |
| 4-Chloroaniline ¥D 4000000 |
| Wexashlorobutadione WD 4000000 |
| 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol MD 4000000 |
| 2-Methylnaphthalens 5100000 4000000 |
| Haxachloroeyclepentadiena ND 20000000 i
| 2,4,6=Trichlorophenol ND 4000000 |
| 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 4000000 |
| 2-Chloronaphthalene ND 400C000 |
| 2-Nitroaniline ND 20000000 |
| Dimethylphthalate ND 4000000 |
Acenaphthylens ND 4000000 |
1 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ¥D 4000000 |
| i-Nitroaniline KD 20000000 |
Acanaphthene KL 4000000 |
| 2,4-Pinitrophencl ND 20000000 |
L ]




NOV 5 '96 15:4%  T0-635220% FROM-CURTIS & TOHPKINS T-722 P.O7/09 F-035

Curtis & Tompikins, Lid.
Page 2 of 2

i semivolatile Organicas by GO/MS
l._

1
I
-
Field ID: FETRO PRODUCT Sampled: 10/15/98 |
Lak ID: 138116-001 Received: 10/15/98 |
| Matrix: Miscell, Extracted: 10/29/38 |
| Bateh#: 44322 Analyzed: 11/03/98 |
| Units: ug/Kg |
| Diln Pae; 20 |
— i
| Anmlyte Result Reporting Limitc !
L
I ]
| 4-Nitrophenol ND 20000000 |
| Dibengofuran ND 4000006
| 2,4-Dinitrotoluene MND 4000000 [
| pisthylphthalats ND 4000000 |
| Fluorene ND 4000000
| #-Chlozophenyl-phenylather ND 4000000 |
| 4-Nitroaniline ND 20000000 |
| 4.6-Dinicre-2-methylphenol ND 20000000 |
| N-Nitvceodiphenylamine ND 4000000 |
| Azckenzene ND 4000000 |
| 4-Bromophenyl-phenylether ND 4000000 |
| Wexachlorobenzens ND 4000000 |
| Pentachlorcphenol ND 4000000 |
| Phenanthrena ND 4000000 |
| Muthracens ND 4000000 |
| Di-n-butylphthalate ND 4000000 I
| Plucranthens ND 4000000 |
| Benzidine ND 4000000 |
Pyrene N 4000000 |
Butylbenzylphthalate ND 4000000 |
| 3,3'-pDieklorobenzidine ND ZD0G00g0 |
| Benzs(a)anthracene ND 4000000
| Chrysene ND 4000000
| bis{2-Bthylhexyl)phthalace "D 4000000 |
| Di-n-cctylphthalate ND 4000000 |
| Benzo(b,k)fluoranthene ND 4000000 |
| Benso(a)pyrene ND 4000000 |
| Indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 4000000 |
| Divens(a,B)anthracene WD 4000000 :
| Benzo{g,h,i)perylene KD 4000000 |
| - ]
| Surrogatae . ' YRecovery: | D Recovery Limits }
I g
| 2-Fluorophenol DO* 25-120 |
| Pnencl-ds DO 29-118 |
| 2,4,6-Tribromophanol DO 13-113 |
| Nitrobenzene-ds Do+ 32-117 |
2-Fluorohiphenyl Do 3e-121 |
Terphenyl-dis Do 29-143 |
| I

J: Estimated Value
* Values outside of QC limits
BO: Eurrogate diluted out




NO¥ 05 '98 15:46  TO-5352209 FROM-GURTIS & TOMPKINS T-722 P.08B/09 F-035

Cutis & Tormgking, Lid.
SAMPLE ID: PETRO PRODUCT DATE D: 10/15/9&
LAB ID: 136116-001 DATE RECEIVED: 10/15/98
CLIENT: National Aeromotive Corp. DATE REPORTED: 11/05/98
MATRIX: Miscell.
California TITLE 26 Metals
Reporting
Compound Result Limit IDF QC Method Analysis
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg} Batch Date
Antimony ND 2.0 1 44241 |BPA 6010A| 11/04/98
Arsenic ND D.25 1 44241 |BPA 6010A| 11/04/98
Barium 4.7 0.50 1 44241 |EPA 8010A| 11/04/9a
Beryllium ND 0.10 1 44241 |EPA E010A| 11/04/98
Cadmium 0.46 0.140 1 44241 |EPA 6010A| 11/04/98
Chromjium (total} 2.5 0.50 1 44241 |EPA 6010A| 11/04/98
Cobalt 1.7 1.0 1 44241 |EPA 6010A| 11/04/98
Copper 3.9 0.50 1 44241 |BPA 6010A| 11/04/58
Lead 15 6.18 1 44241 |BPA 6010A| 11/04/98
Mercury
Malybdenum ND 1.0 1 |44241 |EPA 6010A| 11/04/98
Nickael 22 1.0 1 |44241 |EPA 6010A| 11/04/898
Salenium 0.58 0.25 1 44241 |(EPA 6010A| 11/04/38
silver ND 0.50 1 34241 |EPA 6010A| 11/04/98
Thallium ND ¢.25 1 44241 |EPA 6010A| 11/04/98
Vanadium 11 0.50 1 44241 |EPA 6010A| 11/04/98
Zino 7.5 1.0 i |44241 (EPA 6010A| 11/04/98
ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit

-




CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM Page __of

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. Analyses
Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878 CaT lﬂ‘“ o =
2323 Fifth Street LOGIN # g
Berkeley, CA 94710 g
(510) 486-0800 Phor: ] 5
b R e e ) |
- Reponte: M MASDWS 2 :
Company: _[ATIDNAL. ACROMITVE. CoRP [ff3 |¥ :
Telephone: (Sl_{)) 13 -109pk g{i
SAODARD  Fax  (Si0) €35~ 2209 IGR K
Samplng wof | w §| E
;I; E Cortaiass| % g (3] Fieki Notes %ﬁI ZJ'
1oy 18§ T A
30 [} &
] 4 3
Jf ==
[
/
RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY; :
] = G =
' _ DATETIME . DATEIME d
. DATEITIME DATETWE

Signature on this form constitutes a firm Purchase Order for the services requested above.




n
(Please complete one report for cach tank)

Y¥ational Airmotive (NAC)

Tank Owner:
Facility Address: 7200 Earhart Road, Oakland, CA 94621
Phone #510-613-1000 Owner's Tank ID# Unleaded fueling
Tank Capacity 4000 gal Contents Unleaded Gas
Optioas to meet the 1998 Deadline Compietion Dates
Choose A, B, or C then enter the target or actual completion date(s} as appropriate.
Target | Actual
A) Permanent:slewsss or removal of tank and piping system lst gtr. Same
B) Replacement of the tank and piping with a double-walled tank, double 1999
walled piping and dispenser containment. {Required for non-motor vehicle
fuel tanks). _ N/A
C) Tank and piping upgrade as follows:
1) Installation of striker plate(s) in tank. N/A
2) Installation of a 15 gailon spill container at the fill tube: NA
3) - Installation of an overfill prevention device with one of the following:
a) Automatic shutoff device. N/A
b) Ball float valve, NiA— | —
¢) Audibfe and visnal overfilt alarm. MAA _
4} Corrosion protection for the tank provided by one of the following:
a) Tank made of non-corrodible material (such as fiberglass). N/A
b) Steel tank upgraded interior lining and exterior cathodic N/A
protection
c) Steel tank upgraded with interior lining, exterior cathodic N4
protection, and a bladder system.
5) Corrosion protection for the associated piping provided by one of the
following :
a) Piping made of non-corrodible, double walled piping and N/A
dispenser containment.
b) Installation of new fiberglass or other non-cormdible , double M
walled piping and dispenser containment.
¢) Steel piping with corrosion-resistant coating and cathodic N/A
protection.
d) Steel piping upgraded with cathodic protection. NLA
6)installation of a line leak with an automatic shutoff system/device. N/A
Tank owner/operator/agent Sigmture:[%é@waj /ﬁf;;m};yg Date signed: _ 9/24/98 —
fedunan rma) - Y =

Woodw Ann. Mor Fasdliedasir.. e




| ] STATE OF CALIFORNLA
L ! STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TAKK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FOAM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM,

MARK OMLY [ ] 1 mEW PERMIT [] s menewa. et TSI 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM |:] 2 INTERUM PERMIT |:] 4 AMENDED FEFOAT (] © TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE (] & TANK REmOVED

DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: NCH‘OVHI Arrmohye ELg%fmg [est Facility

|, TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS — SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

= - -

A OWNERS TANK LO.# B MANUFACTURED BY: &Lm ézrhﬂ’\ﬁ

€. DATE INSTALLED (MOYDAY, D. TANK CAPACITY IN :

{ FYEAR) fq gOS AGH GALLONS: g;(\oo
IIl. TANK CONTENTS IF A1 1S MARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC.
A [t MOTOR VEHCLE FURL ]+ B. G fo 14 AESULAR EADED 3 DIESEL || & AVIATIONGAS
[X] 2 remROLELM [[] s empTy 5, 1 proDUCT 1} 1b PREMUM UMEADED 4 GASAHOL 7 METHANGL
2w E 1c MIDGRADE UNLEADED & JET FUEL & Mas
[] 2 cHBWCAL PRODUCT [ o8 unkvown [] 2 waste 2 LEADED 99 OTHER (DESGAIBE IN ITEM D. BELOW)

£ IF (A1) 1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED 3’{3’1"& CLASR:

. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARi ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D AND E

A TYPE OF ] 1 oouse waL [] 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [T] s INTERNAL BLADDER SYSTEM [ B5 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM B 2 e wan [] + smere wALL In A vALLT [] 9 omer

B. TANK ] 1 earesteaL [] 2 sTamwess STeEL  Tpaf 3 FIBERGLASS [ | 4 STEELCLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
MATERIAL [] s concrete [T] & POLYWINYL CHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINUM [ @ 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
(PrimeyTanl ™ ¢ pRONZE [} 0 GAvANZED STEEL [ ] 95 univown [ ] @ OTHER

C. INTERIOR ] 1 AuBBER LINED [ 2 Aucro unma (] 3 eroxy uning [ ] 4 PHENOUGC LNING

LINING OR [[] s auass umna G ¢ ununeo (] o5 unknown ] @ omver

COATING IS UNING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES __. NO__

D. EXTERIOR [C] + POLYETHVLENE WRAP ] 2 coamna (] s viwn wrap [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC

P:ROTECTIO”: N ] s camnionic PROTECTION B n none . [ o8 umaowm ] = omer

iV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRGLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OA U (F UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF AFPLICABLE

A. SYSTEM TYPE AU 1 SUCTION (AYU 2 PRESSURE AU 3 GRAVITY AU 4 FLEGBLEPIPING A U 99 OTHER

B. CONSTRUCTION (AJU 1 siNGLE wALL AU 20OUBLEWALL AU 3 UNEDTRENCH A U 95 LNKNOWN AU $ OTHER

C. MATERALAND [A/V 1 DARESTEEL A U 2 STANLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIOE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U 8 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WIFRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A U 95 UNKNOWN A B 99 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION []' jecwicu u ik [7]2 e thmess [ ] Comme oo o D’m“"ﬂam_ﬂ.&_
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

VISUAL CHECK 2 MANUAL INVENTORY 3 VADOIE 4 AUTOMATIC TANK 5 GROUND WATER 8 ANNUAL TANK
D ' D RECONCILIATION El MONITORING g GAUGING D MONITORING D TESTING

Drmmm.m [:]nT-ﬁauwumuqummumex ] 95 unknown (]9 omven
K GAUGING _——  TESTING

VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION (PERMANENT CLOSURE IN-PLACE}

1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MOVDAY/YR) 2 ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH YES D NO D
SUBSTAMCE REMMNING ____ GALLONS INERT MATERIAL ?

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

il ﬁ-%{m:vj A rrmo Frie ﬁlqu_é/g,;/%ﬁ D;;E-IJ-‘;'P

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY THE STATELD. NUMBEA IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBER

COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # _ FACILITY # TANK @
STATELD# ) O Crrri) L iidd
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIFIATION DATE

THIS FORM WIUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FRLED. FORM C MUST SE COMPLETED FOR INSTALLATIONS. THIS FORM
SHOULD BE ACCOUPANIED BY A PLOT PLAN. FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORM B (5-93)
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